RESOLUTION NO. 38

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

WHEREAS, the City of Palmer, Alaska, having previously resolved by Resolution No. 14, that the City of Palmer should undertake the construction of certain public works described as a water works and sewer system; and

WHEREAS, previously and on January 29, 1952, and election was held in which the qualified electors and those qualified electors who owned real and personal property in the City of Palmer and whose names appeared on the last tax assessment roll for the City of Palmer, approved the construction of a water works system which water works system is in a process of construction; and

WHEREAS, certain changes are necessary in the engineering plans and the contractor's requirements of the water works system; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Palmer, after a careful consideration of the present needs of the community of Palmer, have determined that the following changes are necessary and that the Alaska Public Works Administration should be requested by means of this resolution to authorize such changes as set forth below, and that such changes are as follows:

- 1. Resolved that the water line running East on Wolverine Avenue, for a distance of approximately six hundred and eighty (680') feet; commencing at Valley Street, shall be a six inch (6") water line instead of a three inch (3") water line.
- 2. Resolved that the water line to be installed in the alley, commencing on Sterling Avenue and running North for approximately three hundred and ten feet (310), shall be a four inch (4) water line.
- 3. Resolved that a fire hydrant shall be installed on Snodgrass Street at a point where said purposed street, behind the hospital, intercepts with Walker St.
- 4. Resolved that the hydrants are to be installed so that the pumper connection faces the street.
- 5. Resolved that an underground conduit be installed from the Reservior Building to the electric power pole.
- 6. Delete six hundred feet (600') of six inch (6") water line on Airport Road, East of Snodgrass Street.
- 7. Resolved that the water line be placed in the unnamed fifty foot (50') street in the Felton Subdivision Addition, extending from Moose Creek North 13° 05' East between Block One (1) and Block three (3); and that such water line will be 4" and two hundred feet (200') in length.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Palmer, the governing body of said city, as follows:

That the Alaska Public Works Administration authorize changes to be made in the engineering plans for the works system of the City of Palmer, and that said changes be authorized and the plans corrected according to the above specified changes, and that the contractor be furnished authorization to make such changes to the construction project. All to the end of providing for the City of Palmer, Alaska, a water works system adapted to the present needs of said City of Palmer and the residents thereof.

This resolution adopted by unanimous vote of the Council this 31 day of March, 1953.

Mayor of the City of Palmer

ATTEST:
L.K. Mooers
Clerk of the City of Palmer